YouGov Survey: Public Nudity You

Sample 1083 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted August 19 - 22, 2025
Margin of Error  +4.2%

1. How much do you like or dislike being naked?

OV ot 10%
LK o e 14%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... e e 44%
DSl ot e 19%
Hale o 6%
DO KN OW e e e 3%
Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 3%

2. Do you have a positive or negative opinion of nudists/naturists?

VY POSHIVE e 7%
Somewhat POSItIVE .. ... e 10%
Neither positive NOr negative ... i e e 46%
Somewhat NEgatiVe ... ... e 16%
NIy NEQaAliVE . 11%
DO T KNOW .o e s 8%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY . ... 2%

3. Do you think it should be legal or illegal for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?

Prefer not
Legal lllegal Don’t know to say

At a private nudist site 85% 6% 7% 1%
At a public nudist beach 75% 14% 9% 2%
In their own garden 58% 18% 23% 1%
In a sauna 44% 32% 24% 1%
While swimming in a natural body of water (e.g. a

river, a lake, the sea) 30% 41% 27% 2%
Outside in the countryside 29% 43% 27% 1%
At a public beach 8% 80% 10% 1%
While swimming in a public swimming pool 6% 86% 7% 1%
Qutside in a town or city center 5% 84% 10% 1%
In a public park 5% 89% 5% 1%
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4. Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?

Completely Somewhat Somewhat Completely Don’t Prefer not
acceptable acceptable unacceptable unacceptable know to say
At a private nudist site 73% 12% 3% 6% 5% 1%
At a public nudist beach 63% 16% 4% 11% 5% 1%
In their own garden 34% 28% 10% 15% 12% 1%
In a sauna 24% 22% 16% 24% 13% 1%
While swimming in a
natural body of water (e.g.
ariver, a lake, the sea) 12% 23% 19% 32% 13% 1%
Qutside in the countryside 11% 23% 16% 35% 15% 1%
At a public beach 4% 4% 11% 75% 5% 1%
In a public park 3% 2% 7% 84% 4% 1%
QOutside in a town or city
center 2% 3% 10% 76% 8% 1%
While swimming in a public
swimming pool 2% 2% 10% 81% 4% 1%

5. Do you think the following are acceptable or unacceptable?

Completely Somewhat Somewhat Completely Don’t Prefer not
acceptable acceptable unacceptable unacceptable know to say
For a man to be topless at
a public beach 73% 12% 5% 4% 5% 1%
For a woman to be topless
at a public beach 13% 14% 20% 46% 6% 1%

6. Generally speaking, how self-conscious would you say you are about your physical appearance, i.e. how your
face and body look?

VEry Self-CONSCIOUS ...ttt e e e e 25%
Fairly self-CONSCIOUS .. ..o e 40%
NOt Very Self-CONSCIOUS ... oo e 21%
Not self-conscious at all ... .. i 9%
DNt KNOW .o e 3%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY . .o. i 2%
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7. Excluding when you were a child, how often, if at all, have you ever done the following?

You

Have done Have Have done Have
this occasionally this once never Don'’t Prefer not
regularly done this or twice done this know to say
Been completely naked
outside in a town or city
center 1% 1% 3% 92% 3% 1%
Been completely naked in
a public park 1% 0% 3% 92% 2% 1%
Been swimming completely
naked in a public swimming
pool 1% 2% 3% 91% 2% 1%
Been completely naked at
a public beach 1% 1% 3% 91% 2% 1%
Been completely naked in
a dedicated nudist setting,
like a nudist beach or
campsite 2% 3% 4% 89% 2% 1%
Been completely naked in
your own garden 4% 5% 8% 80% 3% 0%
Been completely naked
outside in the countryside 2% 5% 10% 80% 2% 1%
Been completely naked in
a sauna 4% 5% 9% 78% 2% 2%
Been swimming completely
naked outside in a natural
body of water (e.g. ariver,
a lake, the sea) 2% 7% 17% 71% 2% 1%
Been topless at a public
beach 20% 11% 4% 62% 2% 1%
8. Do you associate public nudity more with...?

Sex and SEXUANTY ...t e 37%

NoN-sexual freedom ... e 30%

D ON KN OW Lt e e e e 30%

Prefer NOt 10 Say . ... 4%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 19 - 22, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.66, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.976.

1083
=+ 4.2% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

65 questions not reported.
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August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Feelings on Nudity
How much do you like or dislike being naked?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Love 10% 10% 10% 8% 14% 12% 6% 9% 16% 7% *
Like 14% 14% 15% 13% 17% 14% 13% 15% 16% 13% *
Neither like nor dislike 44% 49% 39% 41% 37% 47% 48% 45% 33% 44% *
Dislike 19% 16% 22% 22% 18% 16% 21% 21% 19% 13% *
Hate 6% 4% 8% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 9% *
Don’t know 3% 5% 2% 2% 6% 2% 4% 2% 7% 4% *
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 5% 6% 4% 3% 1% 2% 5% 11% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,083) (448) (635) (236) (237) (376) (234) (679) (143) (176) (85)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Love 10% 10% 12% 8% 11% 9% 10% 7% 9% 12% 9% 10% 10%
Like 14% 19% 11% 14% 19% 14% 13% 15% 19% 10% 11% 21% 11%
Neither like nor dislike 44% 45% 47% 39% 41% 44% 46% 43% 36% 45% 49% 35% 50%
Dislike 19% 17% 16% 24% 19% 20% 18% 19% 26% 13% 25% 19% 18%
Hate 6% 4% 6% 8% 6% 9% 6% 8% 6% 6% 3% 8% 6%
Don’t know 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 1% 3% 4%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 8% 1% 4% 2%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,083)  (376) (395) (312) (442) (378) (452) (303) (222) (206) (210) (403) (264)
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August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Feelings on Nudists
Do you have a positive or negative opinion of nudists/naturists?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 7% 9% 6% 4% 10% 9% 6% 6% 9% 6% *
Somewhat positive 10% 13% 8% 10% 10% 11% 11% 10% 9% 12% *
Neither positive nor

negative 46% 52% 41% 41% 39% 50% 53% 48% 48% 36% *
Somewhat negative 16% 14% 18% 19% 16% 14% 16% 18% 12% 19% *
Very negative 11% 8% 13% 12% 10% 11% 10% 12% 6% 9% *
Don’t know 8% 4% 11% 10% 14% 4% 4% 5% 15% 10% *
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 9% *
Totals 100% 102% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (447) (633) (235) (237) (376) (232) (677) (142) (176) (85)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very positive 7% 7% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8%
Somewhat positive 10% 13% 10% 8% 14% 10% 12% 8% 12% 11% 8% 12% 10%
Neither positive nor

negative 46% 55% 50% 34% 51% 37% 53% 39% 40% 43% 55% 43% 45%
Somewhat negative 16% 14% 13% 22% 14% 22% 12% 21% 20% 16% 19% 13% 18%
Very negative 11% 3% 7% 21% 5% 17% 6% 15% 14% 9% 6% 14% 10%
Don’t know 8% 8% 10% 5% % 5% 7% 8% 5% % 6% 9% 8%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 101% 98% 99% 99% 99% 100% 102% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,080)  (376) (394) (310) (441) (378) (451) (303) (222) (206) (210) (401) (263)
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August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
3A. Legality of Nudity by Situation — At a private nudist site
Do you think it should be legal or illegal for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal 85% 87% 84% 80% 82% 90% 88% 88% 76% 76% *
lllegal 6% 7% 6% 8% 11% 3% 5% 6% 5% 13% *
Don’t know 7% 5% 9% 10% 7% 6% 6% 5% 17% 7% *
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% *
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (444) (627) (235) (232) (370) (234) (676) (141) (172) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Legal 85% 89% 84% 83% 89% 82% 84% 83% 88% 84% 94% 82% 84%
llegal 6% 5% 5% 9% 6% 8% 5% 10% 7% 10% 3% 7% 6%
Don’t know 7% 6% 9% 7% 4% 9% 10% 6% 3% 5% 4% 9% 9%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,071) (372) (388) (311) (438) (375) (445) (301) (220) (204) (208) (397) (262)
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August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
3B. Legality of Nudity by Situation — At a public nudist beach
Do you think it should be legal or illegal for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal 75% 80% 70% 71% 73% 78% 75% 78% 64% 67% *
lllegal 14% 10% 18% 16% 16% 12% 14% 14% 18% 16% *
Don’t know 9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 8% 10% 8% 15% 13% *
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (445) (629) (235) (234) (371) (234) (675) (143) (173) (83)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Legal 75% 79% 79% 67% 82% 72% 76% 70% 7% 70% 85% 72% 73%
llegal 14% 11% 8% 23% 12% 17% 12% 18% 16% 20% 9% 14% 15%
Don’t know 9% 8% 11% 9% 5% 10% 10% 10% 5% 9% 5% 11% 10%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,074) (373) (390) (311) (438) (377) (447) (302) (220) (204) (208) (399) (263)
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August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You

3C. Legality of Nudity by Situation — In their own garden
Do you think it should be legal or illegal for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal 58% 63% 54% 61% 63% 59% 50% 59% 42% 61% *
lllegal 18% 16% 20% 14% 18% 14% 26% 18% 23% 17% *
Don’t know 23% 20% 25% 22% 18% 26% 23% 23% 34% 17% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 5% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (445) (629) (234) (234) (372) (234) (675) (142) (173) (84)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Legal 58% 60% 59% 55% 64% 54% 56% 54% 67% 52% 56% 55% 68%
llegal 18% 14% 16% 24% 13% 26% 19% 22% 11% 26% 19% 17% 14%
Don’t know 23% 24% 23% 20% 21% 20% 24% 23% 22% 22% 25% 26% 16%
Prefer not to say 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,074) (373) (390) (311) (438) (376) (448) (301) (220) (203) (208) (400) (263)
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August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
3D. Legality of Nudity by Situation — In a sauna
Do you think it should be legal or illegal for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal 44% 51% 36% 49% 46% 38% 44% 48% 26% 41% *
lllegal 32% 27% 36% 27% 32% 36% 29% 32% 30% 37% *
Don’t know 24% 21% 26% 21% 22% 24% 27% 20% 42% 19% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (445) (630) (235) (234) (373) (233) (678) (141) (174) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Legal 44% 55% 39% 37% 49% 42% 44% 36% 46% 49% 51% 37% 43%
llegal 32% 21% 33% 41% 26% 35% 30% 39% 34% 30% 28% 37% 29%
Don’t know 24% 23% 26% 21% 24% 22% 25% 24% 19% 20% 21% 24% 27%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,075) (370) (394) (311) (437) (377) (449) (299) (221) (204) (210) (400) (261)
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August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
3E. Legality of Nudity by Situation — While swimming in a natural body of water (e.g. a river, a lake, the sea)
Do you think it should be legal or illegal for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal 30% 38% 23% 33% 34% 27% 29% 31% 24% 28% *
lllegal 41% 34% 48% 34% 39% 45% 46% 41% 42% 50% *
Don’t know 27% 27% 26% 28% 26% 27% 25% 26% 30% 18% *
Prefer not to say 2% 0% 3% 5% 0% 1% 0% 1% 4% 3% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (446) (630) (234) (236) (373) (233) (677) (141) (174) (84)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Legal 30% 37% 31% 22% 37% 24% 34% 27% 25% 29% 36% 25% 34%
llegal 41% 36% 34% 55% 38% 51% 36% 46% 50% 49% 3% 48% 31%
Don’t know 27% 26% 32% 21% 24% 24% 28% 26% 23% 20% 26% 25% 33%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,076) (374) (392) (310) (440) (376) (450) (301) (221) (206) (209) (399) (262)
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August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
3F. Legality of Nudity by Situation — Outside in the countryside
Do you think it should be legal or illegal for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal 29% 35% 23% 24% 31% 28% 31% 32% 17% 19% *
lllegal 43% 35% 50% 46% 43% 42% 41% 40% 52% 52% *
Don’t know 27% 30% 25% 28% 25% 28% 28% 27% 29% 25% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (446) (628) (235) (233) (372) (234) (678) (141) (172) (83)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Legal 29% 32% 29% 25% 37% 23% 29% 26% 29% 17% 34% 29% 30%
llegal 43% 41% 36% 52% 38% 52% 39% 45% 50% 52% 41% 44% 36%
Don’t know 27% 26% 33% 23% 25% 23% 30% 27% 21% 28% 25% 25% 32%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,074) (371) (391) (312) (437) (377) (447) (300) (221) (204) (208) (400) (262)
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August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You

3G. Legality of Nudity by Situation — At a public beach
Do you think it should be legal or illegal for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal 8% 14% 4% 6% 10% 9% 8% 8% 5% 11% *
lllegal 80% 74% 86% 80% 75% 81% 84% 82% 75% 76% *
Don’t know 10% 12% 9% 13% 14% 9% 7% 9% 19% 9% *
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 4% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (444) (630) (234) (235) (371) (234) (678) (142) (172) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Legal 8% 9% 9% 8% 10% % 9% 8% 8% 11% 6% 6% 12%
llegal 80% 79% 75% 87% 77% 86% 77% 86% 82% 7% 87% 82% 73%
Don’t know 10% 11% 15% 5% 12% 6% 13% 5% 8% 11% 7% 10% 13%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,074) (373) (391) (310) (440) (375) (449) (299) (221) (204) (208) (401) (261)
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August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You

3H. Legality of Nudity by Situation — While swimming in a public swimming pool
Do you think it should be legal or illegal for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal 6% 9% 3% 6% 11% 5% 2% 5% 6% 10% *
lllegal 86% 83% 88% 84% 7% 88% 93% 88% 79% 83% *
Don’t know 7% 8% % % 13% 6% 4% % 13% 5% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (444) (631) (236) (234) (372) (233) (676) (143) (173) (83)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Legal 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% % 4% 6% 9% 4% 4% 8%
llegal 86% 86% 81% 90% 84% 91% 83% 90% 87% 82% 91% 85% 83%
Don’t know 7% 7% 12% 3% 9% 3% 10% 6% 6% 8% 5% 8% 8%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (375) (390) (310) (439) (877) (448) (300) (221) (205) (209) (400) (261)
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August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
3l. Legality of Nudity by Situation — Outside in a town or city center
Do you think it should be legal or illegal for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal 5% 7% 3% 4% 6% 6% 3% 4% 2% 9% *
lllegal 84% 82% 86% 82% 83% 82% 90% 88% 80% 80% *
Don’t know 10% 10% 10% 12% 11% 11% 5% % 17% 8% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,073) (443) (630) (234) (236) (369) (234) (677) (139) (174) (83)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Legal 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 8% 4% 3% 5%
llegal 84% 86% 76% 91% 82% 91% 84% 87% 88% 84% 89% 84% 80%
Don’t know 10% 8% 16% 5% 11% 5% 10% 9% 5% 6% 6% 11% 14%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073) (371) (391) (311) (438) (374) (448) (299) (221) (206) (209) (397) (261)
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August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You

3J. Legality of Nudity by Situation — In a public park
Do you think it should be legal or illegal for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal 5% 8% 2% 2% 9% 6% 1% 5% 3% 4% *
lllegal 89% 86% 92% 91% 84% 88% 95% 90% 89% 87% *
Don’t know 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 7% 6% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (445) (631) (235) (235) (372) (234) (676) (141) (175) (84)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Legal 5% 3% % 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5%
llegal 89% 91% 84% 93% 87% 93% 88% 91% 92% 90% 91% 90% 86%
Don’t know 5% 5% 7% 3% 8% 3% 7% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 8%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,076) (374) (391) (311) (438) (376) (448) (301) (221) (206) (208) (400) (262)




YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You

4A. Acceptability of Nudity by Situation — At a private nudist site

Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely acceptable 73% 81% 66% 62% 71% 78% 77% 7% 71% 53% *
Somewhat acceptable 12% 8% 16% 23% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10% 28% *
Somewhat unacceptable 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 4% *
Completely unacceptable 6% 4% 8% 6% 8% 5% 5% 5% 6% 9% *
Don'’t know 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 4% 4% 5% 8% 3% *
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 102% 100% 101% 100% x
Unweighted N (1,077) (447) (630) (234) (236) (374) (233) (677) (143) (173) (84)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

Completely acceptable 73% 81% 75% 64% 82% 67% 77% 65% 75% 69% 84% 70% 71%
Somewhat acceptable 12% 10% 11% 16% 8% 15% 9% 18% 11% 14% 5% 14% 15%
Somewhat unacceptable 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Completely unacceptable 6% 3% 5% 9% 4% 8% 5% 9% 6% 8% 5% 4% 7%
Don’t know 5% 2% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,077)  (373) (392) (312) (439)  (377) (447) (303) (222) (204) (210) (400)  (263)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
4B. Acceptability of Nudity by Situation — At a public nudist beach
Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely acceptable 63% 71% 56% 54% 62% 70% 63% 67% 55% 44% *
Somewhat acceptable 16% 14% 18% 29% 16% 10% 14% 14% 15% 32% *
Somewhat unacceptable 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 8% *
Completely unacceptable 11% 7% 15% 7% 13% 10% 13% 11% 13% 10% *
Don'’t know 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 5% 11% 3% *
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% x
Unweighted N (1,077) (447) (630) (235) (236) (374) (232) (677) (142) (174) (84)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Completely acceptable 63% 67% 69% 53% 70% 55% 67% 56% 63% 56% 73% 60% 64%
Somewhat acceptable 16% 15% 13% 21% 12% 21% 14% 21% 15% 20% 15% 15% 16%
Somewhat unacceptable 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3%
Completely unacceptable 11% 8% 8% 16% 9% 14% 9% 13% 14% 13% 6% 13% 10%
Don’t know 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 2% 5% 3% 5% 6%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 98% 99%
Unweighted N (1,077)  (372)  (394) (311) (437)  (378) (447) (302) (222) (205) (209) (401)  (262)




YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
4C. Acceptability of Nudity by Situation — In their own garden
Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely acceptable 34% 37% 32% 36% 34% 36% 31% 35% 21% 31% *
Somewhat acceptable 28% 31% 27% 28% 35% 27% 24% 30% 25% 36% *
Somewhat unacceptable 10% 8% 12% 11% 6% 11% 12% 11% 7% 12% *
Completely unacceptable 15% 13% 16% 11% 15% 10% 23% 14% 23% 12% *
Don’t know 12% 11% 12% 12% 8% 16% 9% 11% 22% 6% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 4% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 101% x
Unweighted N (1,075) (447) (628) (235) (237) (371) (232) (675) (143) (172) (85)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Completely acceptable 34% 32% 38% 33% 38% 33% 37% 26% 34% 29% 34% 34% 40%
Somewhat acceptable 28% 34% 24% 28% 32% 25% 24% 35% 35% 31% 29% 27% 29%
Somewhat unacceptable 10% 10% 8% 12% 9% 13% 8% 14% 9% 11% 9% 12% 7%
Completely unacceptable 15% 12% 13% 19% 11% 19% 16% 15% 11% 18% 15% 13% 14%
Don't know 2% 1%  15% 8%  10% 9% 13% 10% 10% 10% 13% 13% 9%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (373) (392) (310)  (437)  (377) (447) (301) (221) (206) (208) (399)  (262)

15



YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You

4D. Acceptability of Nudity by Situation — In a sauna

Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely acceptable 24% 30% 20% 22% 26% 23% 27% 26% 16% 17% *
Somewhat acceptable 22% 22% 22% 21% 21% 20% 26% 24% 20% 21% *
Somewhat unacceptable 16% 16% 17% 24% 18% 14% 10% 16% 13% 17% *
Completely unacceptable 24% 20% 27% 22% 20% 28% 23% 22% 29% 33% *
Don’t know 13% 12% 14% 9% 14% 14% 13% 12% 21% 8% *
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 4% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (446) (628) (234) (235) (372) (233) (673) (143) (174) (84)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

Completely acceptable 24% 29% 25% 19% 28% 21% 25% 18% 22% 23% 27% 22% 27%
Somewhat acceptable 22% 29% 19% 19% 29% 20% 23% 20% 26% 25% 24% 20% 20%
Somewhat unacceptable 16% 15% 18% 16% 12% 16% 14% 20% 18% 15% 15% 18% 15%
Completely unacceptable 24% 15% 22% 34% 17% 31% 24% 28% 24% 26% 20% 26% 23%
Don’t know 13% 12% 15% 12% 13% 11% 13% 14% 9% 10% 14% 13% 14%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,074)  (372)  (391) (311)  (435)  (378) (447) (301) (221) (205) (209) (400)  (260)




YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You

4E. Acceptability of Nudity by Situation — While swimming in a natural body of water (e.g. a river, a lake, the sea)

Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely acceptable 12% 17% % 6% 14% 13% 13% 14% 6% 3% *
Somewhat acceptable 23% 22% 24% 32% 18% 20% 23% 23% 15% 28% *
Somewhat unacceptable 19% 20% 19% 32% 18% 16% 15% 18% 18% 23% *
Completely unacceptable 32% 24% 39% 22% 32% 34% 37% 32% 38% 35% *
Don'’t know 13% 17% 11% 7% 18% 15% 12% 13% 21% 7% *
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (447) (630) (235) (237) (373) (232) (675) (143) (174) (85)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Completely acceptable 12% 11% 14% 9% 12% 10% 13% 8% 10% 11% 12% 8% 17%
Somewhat acceptable 23% 28% 18% 22% 29% 21% 21% 24% 22% 25% 25% 20% 23%
Somewhat unacceptable 19% 20% 21% 18% 19% 20% 17% 23% 20% 16% 23% 20% 18%
Completely unacceptable 32% 27% 27% 43% 27% 40% 30% 36% 36% 31% 28% 37% 30%
Don’t know 13% 14% 19% 7% 12% 9% 17% 9% 12% 15% 12% 15% 11%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,077)  (373)  (393)  (311)  (437)  (378) (448) (302) (222) (206) (210) (401)  (260)




YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
4F. Acceptability of Nudity by Situation — Outside in the countryside
Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely acceptable 11% 14% 8% 6% 9% 13% 12% 11% 5% 9% *
Somewhat acceptable 23% 26% 20% 27% 23% 18% 27% 26% 13% 20% *
Somewhat unacceptable 16% 16% 16% 23% 13% 15% 13% 17% 7% 16% *
Completely unacceptable 35% 28% 41% 30% 37% 33% 40% 32% 55% 43% *
Don’t know 15% 16% 13% 11% 17% 18% 9% 14% 19% 9% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 3% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% x
Unweighted N (1,075) (446) (629) (234) (235) (373) (233) (676) (142) (172) (85)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Completely acceptable 11% 10% 12% 10% 13% 10% 12% 10% 6% 8% 16% 7% 14%
Somewhat acceptable 23% 27% 23% 19% 27% 18% 24% 18% 29% 11% 23% 25% 27%
Somewhat unacceptable 16% 16% 14% 17% 17% 19% 11% 18% 21% 22% 18% 15% 10%
Completely unacceptable 35% 34% 27% 44% 29% 42% 34% 39% 37% 41% 30% 37% 32%
Don't know 15%  12%  22% 9%  13%  10% 18% 14% 6% 18% 12% 14%  15%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,075)  (372) (391) (312) (437)  (377) (447) (300) (222) (206) (209) (402)  (258)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
4G. Acceptability of Nudity by Situation — At a public beach
Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely acceptable 4% 6% 2% 4% 8% 2% 2% 3% 3% 7% *
Somewhat acceptable 4% 6% 2% 5% 2% 6% 2% 4% 4% 3% *
Somewhat unacceptable 11% 13% 9% 18% 8% 9% 11% 12% 13% 8% *
Completely unacceptable 75% 69% 81% 67% 72% 7% 84% 76% 72% 74% *
Don’t know 5% 6% 4% 5% 9% 5% 1% 5% 7% 6% *
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% x
Unweighted N (1,079) (447) (632) (236) (237) (375) (231) (677) (143) (174) (85)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Completely acceptable 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 7% 2% 2% 7%
Somewhat acceptable 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6%
Somewhat unacceptable 11% 18% 8% 7% 16% 8% 10% 9% 13% 16% 7% 10% 12%
Completely unacceptable 75% 71% 2% 83% 68% 83% 73% 80% 77% 69% 84% 76% 71%
Don’t know 5% 3% 9% 3% 5% 2% 7% 4% 2% 5% 4% 6% 5%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,079)  (373) (394) (312)  (438)  (378) (449) (303) (222) (206) (208) (402)  (263)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
4H. Acceptability of Nudity by Situation — In a public park
Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely acceptable 3% 5% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% *
Somewhat acceptable 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% *
Somewhat unacceptable 7% 9% 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% % 8% 4% *
Completely unacceptable 84% 80% 87% 83% 78% 85% 87% 84% 80% 82% *
Don’t know 4% 4% 4% 2% 8% 3% 1% 3% 7% 4% *
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 98% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,078) (448) (630) (234) (236) (375) (233) (676) (143) (175) (84)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Completely acceptable 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 3% 3%
Somewhat acceptable 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Somewhat unacceptable 7% 10% 4% 6% 11% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 5% 8% 6%
Completely unacceptable 84% 82% 83% 86% 78% 86% 84% 82% 86% 81% 89% 81% 84%
Don’t know 4% 2% % 2% 4% 1% 5% 4% 0% 4% 1% 4% 5%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 101%  99%  100%  99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 9%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,078)  (374) (393) (311)  (439)  (378) (449) (302) (222) (205) (209) (401)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
41. Acceptability of Nudity by Situation — Outside in a town or city center
Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely acceptable 2% 4% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% *
Somewhat acceptable 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 9% *
Somewhat unacceptable 10% 11% 8% 11% 12% 8% 9% 10% 6% 6% *
Completely unacceptable 76% 71% 81% 72% 71% 79% 80% 80% 74% 2% *
Don’t know 8% 8% 7% 10% 9% 7% 5% 4% 14% 8% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% x
Unweighted N (1,078) (448) (630) (235) (236) (373) (234) (675) (143) (176) (84)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Completely acceptable 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4%
Somewhat acceptable 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Somewhat unacceptable 10% 12% 10% 8% 14% 8% 9% 9% 12% 6% 8% 12% 11%
Completely unacceptable 76% 76% 69% 84% 71% 86% 76% 81% 78% 82% 85% 76% 66%
Don’t know 8% 6% 13% 3% 6% 3% 9% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 16%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  99%  99%  101%  101% 100% 99% 100% 101%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,078)  (374)  (393) (311)  (438)  (378) (450) (301) (222) (205) (210) (401)  (262)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
4J. Acceptability of Nudity by Situation — While swimming in a public swimming pool
Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for an adult to be completely naked in the following situations?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely acceptable 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% *
Somewhat acceptable 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 6% *
Somewhat unacceptable 10% 11% 8% 16% 9% % 9% 9% 14% 11% *
Completely unacceptable 81% 78% 84% 71% 78% 84% 87% 83% 74% 74% *
Don’t know 4% 4% 5% 5% 8% 4% 0% 3% 7% 5% *
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (448) (629) (235) (236) (373) (233) (677) (143) (173) (84)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Completely acceptable 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4%
Somewhat acceptable 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 6% 1% 1% 2%
Somewhat unacceptable 10% 17% 7% 6% 14% 6% 8% 12% 11% 7% 10% 12% 7%
Completely unacceptable 81% 7% 79% 86% 7% 86% 80% 81% 84% 79% 85% 79% 81%
Don’t know 4% 2% 8% 2% 4% 1% 5% 4% 1% 4% 3% 5% 5%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,077)  (371) (394) (312) (436)  (378) (448) (302) (222) (205) (209) (401)  (262)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You

5A. Accepability of Toplessness in Public Beaches — For a man to be topless at a public beach

Do you think the following are acceptable or unacceptable?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely acceptable 73% 78% 68% 60% 68% 79% 80% 7% 62% 65% *
Somewhat acceptable 12% 8% 15% 17% 9% 11% 12% 11% 12% 17% *
Somewhat unacceptable 5% 4% 6% 10% 5% 4% 2% 5% 8% 1% *
Completely unacceptable 4% 3% 5% 5% 7% 2% 3% 3% 6% 5% *
Don’t know 5% 6% 5% 6% 10% 3% 2% 3% 11% 9% *
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 4% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% x
Unweighted N (1,083) (448) (635) (236) (237) (376) (234) (679) (143) (176) (85)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

Completely acceptable 73% 73% 69% 76% 71% 80% 73% 73% 75% 7% 76% 71% 69%
Somewhat acceptable 12% 14% 11% 11% 16% 9% 12% 13% 11% 12% 11% 13% 11%
Somewhat unacceptable 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 3% 6% 6% 5% 3% 6% 4% 7%
Completely unacceptable 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4%
Don’t know 5% 6% 8% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 8%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  99%  99%  100%  101% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,083)  (376) (395) (312) (442)  (378) (452) (303) (222) (206) (210) (403)  (264)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
5B. Accepability of Toplessness in Public Beaches — For a woman to be topless at a public beach
Do you think the following are acceptable or unacceptable?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely acceptable 13% 22% 6% 12% 15% 16% 10% 15% 4% 17% *
Somewhat acceptable 14% 17% 11% 24% 8% 11% 15% 14% 7% 17% *
Somewhat unacceptable 20% 22% 18% 26% 21% 18% 14% 21% 16% 12% *
Completely unacceptable 46% 32% 59% 32% 45% 49% 56% 45% 61% 44% *
Don’t know 6% 6% 6% 5% 10% 5% 4% 5% 12% 5% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (444) (635) (235) (236) (376) (232) (678) (143) (174) (84)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Completely acceptable 13% 13% 16% 10% 17% 13% 16% 11% 11% 12% 16% 10% 18%
Somewhat acceptable 14% 21% 10% 10% 17% 8% 11% 15% 16% 16% 16% 12% 12%
Somewhat unacceptable 20% 22% 23% 14% 19% 15% 20% 18% 23% 21% 21% 20% 18%
Completely unacceptable 46% 35% 41% 61% 39% 60% 45% 51% 46% 46% 40% 52% 42%
Don’t know 6% % 8% 3% 6% 2% 7% 4% 3% 4% 6% 6% 8%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,079)  (375) (394)  (310)  (441)  (377) (451) (301) (222) (205) (210) (402)  (262)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Self-Consciousness
Generally speaking, how self-conscious would you say you are about your physical appearance, i.e. how your face and body look?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very self-conscious 25% 19% 30% 28% 23% 26% 22% 24% 33% 29% *
Fairly self-conscious 40% 40% 40% 49% 42% 37% 36% 41% 30% 45% *
Not very self-conscious 21% 25% 17% 15% 18% 21% 29% 23% 16% 12% *
Not self-conscious at all 9% 11% % 3% 9% 10% 12% 9% 13% 6% *
Don’t know 3% 4% 3% 1% 8% 4% 1% 2% 8% 5% *
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 3% 0% 2% 0% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,083) (448) (635) (236) (237) (376) (234) (679) (143) (176) (85)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very self-conscious 25% 23% 19% 32% 26% 24% 26% 26% 23% 27% 22% 28% 21%
Fairly self-conscious 40% 47% 40% 35% 42% 41% 38% 41% 41% 41% 44% 33% 47%
Not very self-conscious 21% 19% 20% 23% 21% 23% 18% 21% 29% 18% 21% 21% 21%
Not self-conscious at alll 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 10% 11% % 5% 8% 11% 11% 6%
Don’t know 3% 3% 6% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 5% 1% 4% 5%
Prefer not to say 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 3% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 98% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,083) (376) (395) (312)  (442)  (378) (452) (303) (222) (206) (210) (403)  (264)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
7A. Experiences with Nudity — Been completely naked outside in a town or city center
Excluding when you were a child, how often, if at all, have you ever done the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Have done this regularly 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% *
Have occasionally done

this 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% *
Have done this once or

twice 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% *
Have never done this 92% 90% 94% 88% 91% 92% 97% 94% 86% 89% *
Don’'t know 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 0% 1% 10% 2% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (444) (631) (234) (236) (374) (231) (675) (142) (175) (83)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Have done this regularly 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0%
Have occasionally done

this 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Have done this once or

twice 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Have never done this 92% 94% 90% 94% 93% 94% 91% 94% 95% 91% 94% 91% 92%
Don’t know 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 0% 4% 1% 0% 1% 0% 4% 3%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 98%
Unweighted N (1,075) (372) (392) (311) (438) (376) (447) (302) (222) (203) (208) (401) (263)

26



YouGov Survey: Public Nudity

August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
7B. Experiences with Nudity — Been completely naked in a public park
Excluding when you were a child, how often, if at all, have you ever done the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Have done this regularly 1% 2% 0% 3% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 6% *
Have occasionally done

this 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% *
Have done this once or

twice 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% *
Have never done this 92% 90% 95% 87% 91% 93% 98% 94% 90% 86% *
Don’t know 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 6% 2% *
Prefer not to say 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (446) (628) (235) (235) (374) (230) (674) (140) (175) (85)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Have done this regularly 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 5% 0% 0% 1%
Have occasionally done

this 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Have done this once or

twice 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 4%
Have never done this 92% 95% 90% 93% 92% 94% 91% 95% 93% 93% 92% 94% 90%
Don’t know 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,074) (371) (393) (310) (438) (375) (446) (301) (221) (204) (209) (397) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity

August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
7C. Experiences with Nudity — Been swimming completely naked in a public swimming pool
Excluding when you were a child, how often, if at all, have you ever done the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Have done this regularly 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% *
Have occasionally done

this 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% *
Have done this once or

twice 3% 3% 3% 5% 6% 2% 1% 3% 7% 2% *
Have never done this 91% 90% 93% 86% 86% 94% 97% 93% 86% 87% *
Don’t know 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 6% 2% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (447) (632) (236) (236) (373) (234) (678) (142) (176) (83)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Have done this regularly 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2%
Have occasionally done

this 2% 1% 0% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 6% 1% 0% 2%
Have done this once or

twice 3% 5% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 6%
Have never done this 91% 92% 89% 93% 92% 92% 91% 93% 92% 89% 97% 92% 87%
Don’t know 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,079) (372) (395) (312) (439) (377) (451) (303) (221) (203) (210) (402) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
7D. Experiences with Nudity — Been completely naked at a public beach
Excluding when you were a child, how often, if at all, have you ever done the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Have done this regularly 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 5% *
Have occasionally done

this 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *
Have done this once or

twice 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 0% 2% *
Have never done this 91% 88% 94% 88% 88% 93% 94% 92% 92% 86% *
Don’t know 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5% 3% *
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% *
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (445) (632) (234) (236) (375) (232) (677) (142) (173) (85)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Have done this regularly 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 5% 0% 1% 1%
Have occasionally done

this 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2%
Have done this once or

twice 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 5%
Have never done this 91% 93% 88% 92% 90% 92% 90% 94% 91% 91% 96% 91% 87%
Don’t know 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 3%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 98% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,077) (374) (394) (309) (441) (375) (450) (300) (221) (204) (209) (401) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You

7E. Experiences with Nudity — Been completely naked in a dedicated nudist setting, like a nudist beach or campsite
Excluding when you were a child, how often, if at all, have you ever done the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Have done this regularly 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 3% *
Have occasionally done

this 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% *
Have done this once or

twice 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 0% 3% *
Have never done this 89% 86% 91% 85% 86% 88% 95% 89% 91% 87% *
Don’t know 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 0% 1% 5% 3% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (447) (630) (236) (237) (375) (229) (674) (142) (176) (85)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Have done this regularly 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% % 2% 0% 1%
Have occasionally done

this 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5%
Have done this once or

twice 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 6% 6% 3% 3% 5%
Have never done this 89% 91% 86% 90% 88% 89% 87% 93% 88% 86% 92% 91% 85%
Don’t know 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3% 3%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,077)  (373)  (393)  (311)  (440)  (374)  (450) (300) (221) (205) (209) (399)  (264)




YouGov Survey: Public Nudity

August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
7F. Experiences with Nudity — Been completely naked in your own garden
Excluding when you were a child, how often, if at all, have you ever done the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Have done this regularly 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 1% 3% 1% 5% *
Have occasionally done

this 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 6% 3% 3% *
Have done this once or

twice 8% 10% 6% 8% 11% 7% 6% 10% 3% 8% *
Have never done this 80% 77% 84% 78% 77% 81% 85% 80% 86% 81% *
Don’t know 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 1% 1% 7% 3% *
Prefer not to say 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (445) (630) (235) (237) (372) (231) (674) (142) (175) (84)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Have done this regularly 4% 1% 6% 4% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5%
Have occasionally done

this 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 3% 8% 3% 2% 6% 8%
Have done this once or

twice 8% 12% 4% % 12% % 6% 9% 13% 9% % 9% 7%
Have never done this 80% 79% 80% 81% 79% 81% 81% 84% 74% 82% 88% 78% 76%
Don’t know 3% 1% 5% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 5%
Prefer not to say 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,075) (371) (393) (311) (438) (376) (448) (301) (221) (204) (209) (399) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
7G. Experiences with Nudity — Been completely naked outside in the countryside
Excluding when you were a child, how often, if at all, have you ever done the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Have done this regularly 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% *
Have occasionally done

this 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 6% 3% 2% *
Have done this once or

twice 10% 11% 10% 8% 6% 14% 11% 12% 2% 5% *
Have never done this 80% 78% 81% 82% 82% 75% 83% 79% 88% 85% *
Don’t know 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 8% 3% *
Prefer not to say 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 102% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (446) (630) (236) (236) (374) (230) (673) (142) (176) (85)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Have done this regularly 2% 0% 4% 3% 0% 3% 3% 0% 1% 5% 3% 1% 2%
Have occasionally done

this 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% % 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Have done this once or

twice 10% 10% 8% 13% 13% 12% 10% 10% 14% 5% % 13% 12%
Have never done this 80% 84% 78% 77% 79% 78% 78% 84% 80% 85% 84% 77% 77%
Don’t know 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,076) (372) (395) (309) (439) (375) (447) (302) (221) (205) (208) (400) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
7H. Experiences with Nudity — Been completely naked in a sauna
Excluding when you were a child, how often, if at all, have you ever done the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Have done this regularly 4% 6% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 1% 5% *
Have occasionally done

this 5% 7% 4% 3% 4% 6% 7% 6% 3% 6% *
Have done this once or

twice 9% 11% 7% 4% 10% 10% 10% 11% 5% 4% *
Have never done this 78% 72% 84% 83% 80% 74% 77% 76% 86% 82% *
Don’t know 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 2% *
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 0% 2% 0% 1% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,078) (445) (633) (236) (237) (373) (232) (676) (142) (176) (84)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Have done this regularly 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4% 2% 4%
Have occasionally done

this 5% 5% 3% % 6% 9% 4% 6% % 4% 5% 5% 6%
Have done this once or

twice 9% 12% % 8% 12% 9% 8% 8% 14% 8% 8% 8% 11%
Have never done this 78% 79% 80% 74% 76% 75% 80% 82% 70% 79% 80% 79% 75%
Don’t know 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Prefer not to say 2% 0% 3% 3% 0% 1% 2% 0% 4% 1% 0% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,078) (374) (394) (310) (440) (375) (452) (300) (221) (203) (209) (402) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
71. Experiences with Nudity — Been swimming completely naked outside in a natural body of water (e.g. a river, a lake, the sea)
Excluding when you were a child, how often, if at all, have you ever done the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Have done this regularly 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% *
Have occasionally done

this 7% 8% 6% 3% 5% 8% 10% 8% 5% 1% *
Have done this once or

twice 17% 17% 16% 10% 17% 19% 19% 21% 4% 11% *
Have never done this 71% 67% 75% 7% 73% 68% 70% 68% 80% 79% *
Don’'t know 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0% 1% 8% 2% *
Prefer not to say 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (446) (631) (235) (237) (375) (230) (675) (142) (175) (85)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Have done this regularly 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2%
Have occasionally done

this 7% 8% 5% 8% 9% 9% 5% 9% % 6% 9% 6% 7%
Have done this once or

twice 17% 16% 15% 19% 19% 17% 15% 16% 27% 8% 15% 17% 23%
Have never done this 71% 73% 2% 68% 69% 70% 74% 73% 63% 81% 2% 72% 64%
Don’t know 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,077) (374) (392) (311) (440) (375) (448) (301) (222) (205) (208) (400) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You
7J. Experiences with Nudity — Been topless at a public beach
Excluding when you were a child, how often, if at all, have you ever done the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Have done this regularly 20% 42% 0% 11% 21% 22% 25% 24% 7% 17% *
Have occasionally done

this 11% 20% 2% 18% 12% 10% 5% 11% 7% 22% *
Have done this once or

twice 4% 6% 3% 7% 3% 6% 1% 4% 2% 4% *
Have never done this 62% 29% 92% 60% 61% 59% 68% 60% 77% 53% *
Don’t know 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 3% *
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 98% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (445) (629) (235) (236) (375) (228) (674) (141) (175) (84)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Have done this regularly 20% 19% 20% 22% 18% 27% 19% 21% 27% 22% 20% 19% 21%
Have occasionally done

this 11% 10% 11% 12% 8% 10% 10% 9% 15% 18% 11% 7% 12%
Have done this once or

twice 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 6%
Have never done this 62% 65% 60% 60% 66% 57% 65% 65% 54% 56% 63% 67% 58%
Don’t know 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,074) (372) (392) (310) (439) (373) (447) (300) (222) (202) (209) (399) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens You

8. Nudity Association
Do you associate public nudity more with...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Sex and sexuality 3% 39% 35% 41% 37% 38% 31% 3% 27% 49% *
Non-sexual freedom 30% 30% 29% 23% 25% 32% 36% 32% 28% 14% *
Don'’t know 30% 28% 32% 27% 34% 28% 32% 30% 39% 25% *
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 4% 10% 4% 2% 1% 1% 6% 11% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,081) (448) (633) (235) (237) (375) (234) (677) (143) (176) (85)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Sex and sexuality 37% 30% 32% 48% 29% 44% 29% 41% 43% 38% 31% 41% 35%
Non-sexual freedom 30% 39% 28% 23% 44% 24% 33% 26% 31% 27% 31% 27% 33%
Don’t know 30% 28% 36% 26% 25% 31% 34% 30% 23% 28% 36% 28% 29%
Prefer not to say 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 7% 2% 3% 3%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,081)  (376) (395) (310)  (442)  (377)  (451) (303) (222) (205) (210) (403)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Public Nudity
August 19 - 22, 2025 - 1083 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 19 - 22, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.66, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.976.

1083
=+ 4.2% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

65 questions not reported.

You
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